PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

INTHE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-110131

. Application of Unitil Resources, Inc., d/b/a Usource for approval to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply
electric generation services to the public, within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report
and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the service,
accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and hereby issues, evidencing the Commission's approval, to the applicant

this:
LICENSE FOR ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLIER.
® In Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused these presents to be signed and
sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at its office in the city of Harrisburg this 13™ day of April 2000.
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- @030
OFFICE OF GHIEF GOUNSEL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA by
DEPT 7810 ' ENUE |
HARRISBURG, PA 171281061 DEPARTMENY O,F REVENLE

DOCUMEI\F’TIJJ 13, 2000 | é;Ne: 717 7871362
FOL | | FAX | T17 7721459
ULDER

JOHNW,LOOMIS
DIRECT DAL EXT. 3047

‘ fooris@tate paus
John J. Gallagher, Esq.
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene
& LacRae ,
200 North Third Street, Suite 300 w2
P.0. Box 12105 | XA
Harrisburyg, PA 17108-2105 e o s
oc,, -
Re: Sales and Use Tax : f g =
Misceallenous 45 R 7 r G' ; = w
faxpayer: Usource ‘Q&%b =z <

Daar Mr. Gallagher:
Thank you for your letter of March 28, 2000.

Your letter indicates that you represent Unitil Resources,
tne., d/b/a Usource (“Usource”), a New Hampshire corporation
authorized to do business within the State of Pennsyivania. You
indicate further that Usource has made application for a license
from the Pennsylvania Public grility Comm

; ission (“PUC”) to do
business as a electricity broker in Pennsylvania.

s a broker, Usource will represent various out-of-state
sellers of electricity and natural gas. Through the use of its
internet “platform,” Pennsylvania purchasers and those
nonresident sellers represented by Usource, may enter into
agreements for the purchase of electricity or natural gas.
Usource does not take title to the patural gas or electricity.
Usource simply provides the “platform” through which sellers and
purchasers may enter into agreements. Usource receives a
conmission from the energy suppliers for each agreement.

You indicate that the license application required be filed
by Usource with the PUC requires the applicant provide its sales
tax license number. You seek our opinion as to whether or not

Usource is required to hold a pennsylvania sales tax license
under the facts set forth above.

RECEIVED TIMEAPR 13 10:5ZaM
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John J. Gallaghexr, Esq.
~April 12, 2000
Page Two

The provisions of Section 208 of the Tax Reform Code (72
P.S. §7208) provide that every person maintain a place of '
business in the Commonwealth selling or leasing services or
tangible personal property, the sale of which is subject to tax,
is required to make application to the Department for a sales
and use tax license. If the person, does not maintaln a place
of business or does not sell or lease taxable tangible personal
property or taxable services, a person is not required to hold a
Pennsylvania sales tax license.

Notwithstanding the fact that the application required to
pe submitted by Usource to the PUC requires the insertion of a
Pennsylvania sales and use tax license number, based upon the
facts that you have provided to us, Usource is not required to
hold a Pennsylvania sales and use tax license number.

The nonresident sellers which your company represents that
make taxable sales of electricity and natural gas within the
State of Pennsylvania are required to hold a Pennsylvania sales
and use tax license number. These companies are also required
to collect and remit to the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue
the applicable sales or use tax due and owing on the taxable
sales of electricity and natural gas they make to Pennsylvania
residents. We acknowledge receipt of the Affidavit executed by
Lawrence M. Brock, Controller of Unitel Resources, attesting
that all of the sellers represented by Usource are licensed with
the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue for the collection of
sales and use tax.

, I trust I have answerea your inquiry. Should you have any
further questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone
or at my electronic mail address listed above.

TN
Depuity Chief Counsel

ce: Pat Burket

JWL:sa
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Unitd Resources Int.

February 23, 2001

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.0. Box 3265

- Harnsburg, PA 17105-3265
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security

Dear Secretary McNulty,

Pursuant to your letter of February 5, 2001, attached is the continuation

certificate for Unifil Resources, Inc,, d/bla Usource and its subs:dcarres in favor of
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commlsszon

Ifl can be of any further assistance in this matter, please contact me at

603.491.4399.

Slncere!y,

/‘ZW

Raymond Morrissey, Vice President

Unm! Resources, Inc.

Enclosyres

6 Liberty Lams Weyt
Hompten, NIt 038421720

~Phone: 6037724775
Fax: 8037736405

Emait. corp@unitd. com
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THE HARTFORD _ Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06115

W}  s é@%ﬁKE?EEB

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE J _
ud e 12 2000

The Hartford Fire Insurance Compaay (hersinafter called the Compary) hereby continues in
force its Bond No,08BSBAKCISS in the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250.000.00), on
behalf of Unitil Resources, Inc.. dib/a Usource, and its subsidiaries in faver of Pernsylvania Public Utility
Commission for the (cxtended) term beginning on the 9th day of Maxch , 2001, and ending on the 9th day

- of March , 2002, subject to all the covenants and conditions of said Bond, sa:d bond and this and all
continuations thereof being one continuous consract. ‘ o

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Comparny's lahility under said
Bond and this and continuations thereof shall not be comulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of
Twoo Hundred Fifty Thousand Dotlars ($250.000.00).- '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to he signed by its officers
proper for the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 13th day of February 200} .

et

f Famela ] Hul ‘Atmmey-in‘Faét

L3

s | ~ * '
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THE HARTFORD

HARTFORO PLAZA
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

| Hartford Fire insurance Company . Ql Cuty Fire Insurance Company [ |
4 Lgc | Hartlord Casualty Insurance Corrpany Hartford {nsurance Company of llinois [:]

. Ej Hartford Accident and Indemmity Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Migwest [:]
- [ Harttord Underwriters Insurance Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast [

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hartford Fire Insurance Company, Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Company and Hartford Underwnters Insurance Company, corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, Hartford
Insurance Campany of inois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stalte of lilinois, Hartford Casualty Insurance Cempany,
Twin City Fire Insurance Company and Hartford Insurance Company of the Micwest, corporations duly organized under the laws of the
State of Indiang, and Harford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a carporation: duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida:
havirig thetr hame office in Hartford, Cannecticut, (hereinafer collectively referred to as the “*Companies®) do hereby make, constitute and
appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Cheryl J. Yorio, Carolyn Blume, Alan J. Konarestu, Brian Beggs, Pamela J. Hull
of
Heme Cice,

thet true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if mote than one 1s named atove, o sign ‘ts name as surety(ies)
only as delineated above by [Xl, and to execute, seal and ackrowledge any and all bonds, underlakings, contracts and other wntlen
instruments i the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
perfarmance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings
altowed by law. ‘

In Witness Wheredf, and as authcrized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on September 12th, 2000,
the Companies have caused these presents 10 be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly
attested by its Assistant Secretary. Funther, pursuant to Resolution of the Beard of Directors of the Compantes, the Companies hereby
unambiguously affirm that they are and vall be bound by any mechanically appiied signatures apglied to this Pawer of Attorney

AN

Q8 s T

b »
FRETL U
-, e

Paut A Bergenhoitz Assistant Secretary John # Hyland Assistant Vice Presicent
STATE OF CORNECTICUT

} 55, Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

L On this 19% day of September 2000, before me personally came John P Hyland. tc me known, who being by me duly swern, did
depose and say that he reswes in the County of Hartferd. Stale of Corniecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice Prestdent of the Companies,
the corporations descrited in and wiich execuled the above instrumert; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals
affived to the said mstrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authonty 6f the Boards of Birectors of said corporations

anc that he signed his name thereto by like authonty.

/ . fean H Wormk
A Nuotary Public
C FA g . p
ERTI & M Commassian Expirgs funz 30, 2004

!, the unders gned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, D0 HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and faregoing is a e and
aurrest copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Comparues, which is slilfin full force effective as of [fml/ 13 200/
. 4

Sgned and sealed at the City of Hartford
)
-;\,&10 18 :§ 4
WYt BV 4

Heanerts

: #
- ; .
t‘ZéJ’J,;,,..,‘ TRk Kby sipt e

Collean Masttaanry Assstant Vice Pragident




Corpotrate Office

& 1berty Lane west
Hampton, NH
Q36471720

phone. 503272
0215

Far. aus-'z?s-ams
Lorpunitd com

HeUEIVED

S Unitil P
0 URLRL °AFUBLIG yTiLiTY COMMISSION
Unitit Resources lnc. SECRE TARY'S BUREAU
January 22, 2002 /4“ / /0/5 /
James J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania s r t s
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commsssmn D U J {
PO Box 3265 ‘
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 z., (’\ ! W R
Re: License Bond or Other Financial Security
Dear Secretary McNulty,
Pursuant to your letter of January 7, 2002, attached is the continuation certificate
for Unitil Resources, Inc., dfb/a Usource, and its subsidiaries in favor of the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.
If | can be of any further assistance in this matter, please contact me at
603.773.6503.
Sincerely
x , M
’}/ s ’ : .
| *”M Raymond Morrissey, Vice President S -
“ L7 Unitil Resources, Inc. L o
FEB 21 2050

Enclosures




Continuation Certificate The Hartiord Insurance Group

8 HARTICRD FIRE INSURANCE (OMPANY
i .

_ ; (hereinafter called the Company)
nereby coninues in force its Bond No, (B IGBAKD28S

iny the sum of
Two Hirdeed Fifty Thousard and 0010 Dollars,  £5250,000)
on betalf of  Unitil Resaurces, Irc. d/b/a Usoxarce
o favor of  Peoosylvania Public Utility Comission
for the {extended) lerm beginping on March 9, 2002 - and ending on March 9, 2003
subject 1o all the covenants and conditions of said Bond, smd bond and this and all continuations thereof being ong
continuous  contract
This Continuation 1s executed upon the express conditton that the Company's liabihty under said Bond and

this and all contipuations thereo! shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

"Two Hxxdred Fifty Thousand and 007100 Dolfars. (5250,000)
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this instrurient to be signed by us officers proper for
the putpose aad its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on  JanEry 18, 2002

wH

. Attorrey e fact

Attest-

Carolyn Bloe, Attommey-in-fact




POWER O ATTORNEY @  THEHARTFORD
) ) ) . ’ . L . HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 068415 -

X Hartford Fire Insurance Company ~ Twin City Fire Insurante Company ||
"X | Hartford Casualty Insurance Company Hartford Insurance Company of lliinois ||
X | Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest [
= Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company , ~ Hartford Insurancigompany of the Southeast |__ ]

KNOW ALl PERSONS 8Y THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hartford Fire insurance Company, Harfford Accident and Indemmty
Company and Martford Underwriters Insurance Company, corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut; Hartford
Insurance Company of llinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lllinois: Hartferd Casually Insurance Company,
Twin City Fire insurance Company and Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, corporations duly organized under the laws of the
Siate ol Indiana; and Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stale of Florida;
havirg their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (bereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies”) do hereby maxe, constitute and
appoint - up fo the-amount of unlimited:

Cheryl J.Yorio, Carolyn Blume, Alan J Konatesks, Pamela J. Huli, Michael P. O'Brien, Jeffrey A. Chandler
of o
Hartford, CT ’

their true and Tawiul Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each m {hetr separate capacily if more than one is named above. to sign its name as surety(ies)
only as delineated abeve by B3, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and alfl bonds, underiakings, contracts and other written
instruments in (he nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of quaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranleeing the
perfarmance of conlracts and executing of guaranteging bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any achons or proceedings
sliowed by law. .

16 Witriess Whereof, and as authorized by & Resolution of the Baard of Direclors of the Companies on September 12th, 2000,
the Companies have caused these presents o be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seais to be hereto affixed, duly
aftested by its Assistant Secretary  Further, putsuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby
unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied 1o this Power of Attorney.

el

Faul A, Bergenholtz, Assistant Secretary ~Joha P. Hyland, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
‘ } g, Hartford

 COUNTY OF HARTFORD
On this 18" day of September, 2000, before me personally came John P. Hyland, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hortford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies,
the corporations descrbed in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals
affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so afiixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations

and that he signed his name therelo by like authority

Sean H Woznisk
Notaty Pablic
My Commission Eapires Jane 30, 2004

CORTIFICATE

i, {he undersighed, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and

carrect copy of the Power of Artorney executed by said Companies, which is still n full force effective as of Jonary 18, 3&) 2 ;
Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford. '

Collean Mastrajann:, Assistant Vice Pres dent
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License/Certificate Nmnber {Required): A‘ 10131 - 1f Provi f Last Resort, Check here:
ANNUAL REPORT

Electric Generation Sales (kWh) &%ﬁpply by Energy Source
~ (Based on Total Retail Sales in Peunsylvania)

Pursuant to 52 Pg. Code § 54.39(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 54.6, __Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource _at

(Name of Company)
Six Liberty Lane West, Hampton, NH03842 _ |, reports the following electric generation attributes for the following calendar year:
{City) (State)
Year Coal | Nuclear | Oil Hydro- | Natural | Renewable TOTAL
power Gas . RETAIL SALES
o ) | () | (N) )y | (o) | () __(kWh)
2001 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0
Detailed Break-down of Renewable Source by Technology (if any reported above)
__See 52 Pa. Code § 54.39 (b)(4). e , .
Technology (- Percent of Total Renewable Energy Actual Amount of Energy Supplied (Sales ,
, , i Supplied , o in kWh) , ,
Solar Photovoltaic Energy : - ; . ,
{ Solar Thermal Etierpy
- Wind Power -
Low-Head Hydropower _ - MAY 98 2007
| Geothermal Evergy T , ,
| Landfill or Other Biomass-based ’ ! M E‘ 1 [ e
| Methane Gas ; , giRilik A&‘E‘ o = -
“Mine-based Methane Gas o v T Tl B Y P tem AJ
_Energy from Waste S = i
_Sustamable Biomass Eﬁergy' ,, i3 ! ~7
Other (Name) A o
Other (Name) o , ; , Ll = <
_Total chcwnblc Sources b , *100% = - ity
o 5D

'NOTE to the Consumer: Electricity is the product of a mux of géneration energy sources that is delivered over-a system of wires.
This report reflects the estimated percent of total sales based on the primary fuel source used in the generation of electricity for
customer end-use in the Cornmonwealth of Pennsylvania. Some generators may use a combination of fuel sources, such as oil and

~ coul or vil and natural gas, which may be combined or used alternatively. In this instance, only the primary fuel source is reported.
Data may also include negative sales for pumped storage hydroelectric operations, which could require the use of any fuel source
except hydropower. 1f any supply source includes Distributed Generation or Combined Heat and Power, the applicable categories will
be marked “DG” and/or “CHP.” If net metering is deployed, an asterisk (*) appears within the applicable categories. Upon request by
the consumer, electricity providers are required to provide information on generation energy sowrces, energy cfficiency, environmental

ympacts or personal historical billing data.
 NOTE to the Entity fillng this report: Please review above “Note to the Consumer™ for important information needed 1o adequately
wmpletc this form. Verification of the anticipated generation energy source, of the identifiable resources (1€ and when they have been

“*claimed’") and the fact that energy characteristics were not sold more than once, shall be conducted by an independent auditor at the
end of each calendar year and contained in this annual repont to the Commission. If generation energy sources are not identifiable, the

provider shall disclose this fact,

1 : January 2002




PENMSYLVAKIA

| COMM&WE‘ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ‘
PU PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
T P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 INREPLY PLEASE

REFER TO OURFILE

Docket No. A-110131]

January 0, 2003
UNITIL RESOURCES INC ' Y
6 LIBERTY LANE WEST ~QGHKRE U &
HAMPTON NH 03842-1720 A5

| S 2 2003
ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY

RE: License Bond or Other Financial Secunity ,
’ i ¥ g q- e
Dear Mr. Morrissey: E U@Eg‘!};%! F BLE B

, Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no clectric supplier license shall remain in force unless

the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided by Unitil
Resources Inc expires on 3/9/2003. '

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require “the security level for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee's
reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reported gross receipts.” The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security Jevel provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa, Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual report on or before April 30 of cach year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discioses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electricity and the total amount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar
year. You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate security level necessary
to maintain your license.

In order for your company to maintain its status as a Jicensed electric supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained. ‘

Your response in this matter is requested within fifleen (15) days of the date of this letter.
Submit your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
to Jarnes Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.



Failure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electric supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all clectric distribution companies, in which your company is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license. BRI

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (M7
783-5244, Burcau of Fixed Utility Services,

Sincerely,

Robert A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

cet - J. McNulty, Secretary
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Unitil Resourees Inc,

January 13,2003

J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of PA

PA Public Utiity Commission
P.0. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265

RE: Docket No. A-110131

Dear J. McNulty

In response to Robert Rosenthal’s letter dated January 6, 2003, please be
advised that we are currently in the process of renewing our bond.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of thc bond, as well as, an
updated annual report for you records.

Should you have guestions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432.

Sincerely
. I
/dﬁ/ afuzc«mf ﬁ 7 2 A
5 e
Shannon D. Trasatti A i
Customer Operations Analyst S 23 "%
Taoom
. " -4
3 3 3
ey b -
) ; R . - .3
Ce.  James Shurskis, via fax ; < oo

Chuck Kershaw, Unitil

fLoiporate Office

5 ubeny Lare Weast - |
Hanpon NH L3842.4720 . |

Fhone 6037720775 A sant
Fax 6037736567 : :

tmail cop@uniti com - < B

L
B
B
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Unitil Resources Inc.

Ceotnnte Ofhen

cin

g Livety Lang Wes?
Hamplan Nr (53842 1720

Phore W03 77240775
Fax. 6037736667

Bt comp@unitl o

DOCUMENT
e [ESEVE

Commonwealth of PA

PA Public Utility Commission FEB 03 2005
P.0. Box 3265 A PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSICH:

RE: Docket No. A<110131
Dear J. McNulty:

As stated in my previous correspondence, Unitil would send you a copy of our

bond renewal certificate as soon as it was received. Please find enclosed the

aformentioned certificate, as well as our annual report.

I any additional information is needed, please don’t hesitate to contact me at
(603)773-6432. '

~ Sincerely, | :
/ZM{@%LQ*\Z&AL%%

* Shannon D. Trasatti

Customer Operations Analyst

Enclosures




& Unitil

Unitif Resources inc.

Loporate Olive

£ Liberty Lane West
Hampion, NH 038420720

Prhote 6037720175
Fax 6037736567

Emat cop@umil com

January 13, 2003 ‘

J. McNulty, Secretary e A

Commonwealth of PA EK}E@EEWE .

PA Public Utility Commission , '

P.O. Box 3265 o ,

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265 FEB 03 onr3

APUBLIC UTILTY commssioy
- SECRETARY'S BiREAy

RE: Docket No. A-110131
Dear J. McNulty:

In response to Robert Rosenthal's letter dated January 6, 2003, please be
advised that we are currently in the process of renewing our bond.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of the bond, as well as, an
updated annual report for you records. ~

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432.

Sincerely, .
/XMUUM»LO WMW//

Shannon D, Trasatti
Customer Operations Analyst

Cec.  James Shurskis, via fax
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil
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Continuation Certificate MAR 25 2003 ~ The Hartford Insurance Group
The Raxefsed Fire Insurange Company thereinatier calied the Company)

tierchy contimues w furce s Bond No. 08BSBAK098S

in the summ of

Two Handred Fifry Thousand Dollars, 5250,¢00 00

on behalf of Unizil Corporaticn

Unitzl Coxpordation, 6 Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH 03842
w-favor of Pennsylvania Publie Utility Commission

fur fhe (extended) temiy beginning onMarch 9, 2003 and ending onMareh 9, 2004
subject to all the covenants and conditions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being one

wontmaus contragt,
Thig Contiruation is executed upon the express conditon that the Company's Hability under said Bond and

this and all vontinuations thereof shall rot be cumulatve and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Tuwe Hurddrad Fifty Thousand Dollars,
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Compuny has caused this instrument to be signed by its officers proper for

the purpose-and its corporale seal to be hereto affixed an January 29, 2003

Harcford Fire Insuprange Company
By: W 5 LK — e
‘ PAMELA J HULL Attorney in jict
dttest: : : ~

- e -
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POWER OF ®ITORNEY @ messrrono

HARTEORD, CONNECTICUT 08115

§'  X ] Hariford Fire Insurance Company Twn City Fire Insurance Company |_|

j Hartford Casualty Insurance Company Hartford lnsurance Company of llnois ||
E:] Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company ' Hartferd Insurance Company of the Midwest E:]
::] Hartford Underwriters Insurarce Company Hartfore Insurance Company of the Southeast ]

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hartford Fire insurance Company, Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Company and Hartford Underwniters Insurance Company, corporations duly organized under the laws of the Siate of Connecticut; Harfford
Insurance Company of Hlinois, a corporation duly organized under the faws of the Stale of Hlirois; Hartfeed Casually {nsurance Company,
Twin Gity Frre Insurance Company and Hartford inisurance Company of the Midwest, corporaticns duly organized under the faws of the
State of Indiana; and Hariford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly orgarized under the laws of the State of Florida;
having their home office in Hariford, Connecticut, (hereinafter colfectively referred o as the “Companies ) do hereby make; constitute and
appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Mzchaem Q'Brien, Cheeyl J. Yorio, Carplyn Blume, Alan J Konaresk,, Pameia J. Huli, Kiersten Burns, Raymond J MacMath
of
Hartford, CT

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each 1 their separate capacity i more than cne is named above, 10 sign its name as surety(ies)
only as delineated above by &, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, underakings, contracts and other written
instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fideaty of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts ard executing or guaranteeing bonds and underta*(mgs required or perm‘:ted in any actons or proceedings
allowad by law.

In. Witness Whareof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Baard cf Directors of the Companies on September 12th, 2000,
the Companies have caused these presents fa be signed by its Assistant Vice President and s corparate seals {o be hereto affixed, duly
attested by s Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby
unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied sigratures applied to this Power of Attormey

’ Paui A Bergenhpltz, Assistant Secretary ' Coilleen Masroianni, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CORNECTICUT '
' } ss,  Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 25" day of October, 2002, bafore me personally came Colleen Mastroianni, to me known, wha being by me duly sworn,
tid depose and say: that she resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that she is the Ass'stant Vice President of the
Companies, the cerporations daescribed in and which xecated the above instrument; that she knows the seals of the said corparations: that
the seals affixed to the sad nstrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said

corperations and thal she signad Per nama thereto by like authority.

Scott B Pasekd
Naotary Public
CERATIFICATE My Coneaission Expires Octaber 31, 2007

1. the undersigned, Assistant Vice Prasident of the Companies, 0O HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregomg is a true and
correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which Is still in full force effeclive as of Janary 29,

Sigred and sealed at the City of Hartford.

Yvas Cantin, Assistant ¥ice President

oA 3008
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Unitif Resources Inc.

January 15, 2003

J. McNulty, Secretary
Commaonwealth of PA

PA Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265

Re: Docket No. A-110131
Dear Mr. McNulty:

RECEIVED
2004 JAN 20 AMII: 16

A muLg,
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

DOCUMENT
FOLDER

Please find enclosed a copy of our bond renewal certificate. Our annual
report will be sent as a separate mailing.

If any additional information is needed, please don't hesitate to contact me

at (603) 773-6432.

Sincerely,

Shannon D, Trasatti
Senior Energy Analyst

Enclosures
ce James Shurskis, via fax
Charles Kershaw, Unitil

Gonprngte Office

£ Livety Lane wWes!
Hatnstoss, NH- G3842.1740

Pyone 603 7220715

Fax RYZ-7736567

Errat ot com

e Ntz 2

T
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RECEIVED

2004 JAN 20 AM1):

; e
SECRETA"‘RY SLBUREAU

W% THE HARTEORD

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE | D O C U M E N T
BOND NO: oérssa AKO85 - - FOLD ER

The Hartford Fire Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Company) hereby
continues in force its Bor d No. 08BSBAK0985 in the surn of '

‘Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 w---m--=-- ($250,000.00) dollars, on
behalf of Unitil Resource Ine. d/b/a Usource of Hampton, NH 03842 in favor of
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for the (extended) term beginning on
March 9, 2004 and endinz on March 9, 2005, subject to all the covenants and
conditions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being
one continuous contract.

This Contmuatzorx is exe ruted upon the express condition that the Campany’s
Tiability under said Bonc and this and all continuations thereof shall not be
curmulative and shall in 110 event exceed the sum of Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 - ~—~~n (5250, 000.00) dollars.

IN WITNESS THEREOQOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed
by its officers proper for the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed
on January 14, 2004. ,

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

o Moa A At

Pamalh J. Hull Attm[:(eym—Facf

Attast:

ﬁ%@%ﬁﬂ% a@@%ﬁ&ﬁ@%

FER 13 2004
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Birect InquiriasiClaims to:

POWER OF ATTORNEY  ™ejasror
‘ . . HARTFORD, cONNE:‘CTISUT 08115
call: §88-266-3488 ar tax: 860-757-58356

KNOW ALL PERBONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agancy Codst _O8 - 0B3439

[X 7 Hurtford Fire inuurance Compa: iy, 4 corporatian duly orgnnmd vider the 1awi of the Stats of Connceticut

[:: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co npany, s corporation duly orgatizestt under the laws of the Siate of tadana

[ Hartford Aceldont and indamnil # Company. 8 corporition duly otganized under the laws of the Stats of Cannecticut

::] ‘Rartford Undanwriters nauranc » Company, & carpocation duly arpanized under the Taws of the State of Connccticut

[} ‘Twin City Fire Insurance Compt ny, s compertion duly orgamzed under the laws of thie State of Iadisna

[::} Hartford Insurance Company of linals, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ulinois

M_:} Hurtfard insuranes Company o the Mldwest s corporstion duly arpanized under the Jaws of the Stato.of Indisna

‘:’w Harﬁord Ingurance Company &f the Seuthsast, # curporation duly organized undee the lawe of the State of Flarida

havmg thalr homa Biice ip Hamlord, Crznnectwt {hareinatiar collectivaly ratered to as the 'Comparues‘) do hersby make, constitute and appolnt,

up to-itie amoeunt of UNLI
RAYMUND O, MACMATH, PAMELA J‘ HILL, CHERYL J. YORIU, CAROLYN BLUME, ALAN J.
KONARBSKT, MICHAEL P. O'BRIEN, (IERSTEN BURNS OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

thelr trio- and lawlul Attorney(e)-In-Fact, sach in helr separate capacity If more than ofia is named abdvs; 1o *'gn s name as surety(ies) only as
delinnated above by [, and 1o oxecute, s¢al a1 d acknowisdga any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and athet weltten Instruraents In the
natute tnofent, on bahalf of tha Companles In the r business of quaraniaaing the fidelity of parsans, guarantasing tha performance of contracis and
exatuting of gaaranteatng honds and unidaraxing & required or parmitted In any actions of peccéedings aliowed by taw.
in Witheuw Whareo!, and ag authoriza { by a Rezolution of the Board of Cirectors of tha Companlas on July 21, 2003, the campnnim
have causod these presants 1o 5o sighed by its . \ssistant Vice Presidant and its corporats seals to ba hereto affixed, duly sitasted by ite Assistan!
Sacratary, Furiher, pursuant to Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affinn that they are
# will be bound by sny machanicatly applled & gnatures applled lo this Pamr of Altorney.

df U-bvo a‘ /:N-jn/ _‘7 !,‘/"’; b( . %”/ ";}’ t/: ) copene:
Pad A Hargsnhsile, Abalelast t éeratary BEvia T, Akers, Assintant Vics Presidert
STATE OF CORNECTICUT »
. ¢, Hartfore
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

: On 23rd day of July, 2003, bafore ma presanally came David T, Akers, 16 me kadwn, whe being by me duly swomn, did depose and say;
that he recidos: In the County of Hanpdan, Coymonwealth of Masaachusstts; that ho ig the Asslatant Vico Prasident of the Compeniss, the
cowporations deserbag iy and which executed th rabove instrumant; that he knows the seals of the sald corporations; that the seals affixed to the

sald insbiumant are such ¢orporate seals; that th iy wera sa affixed by authonty of the Boaeds of Diraciors of sald corpurat;onx and thiat ha signed

Hig narma therats by ks authorlty
Z ‘:).mf?' /22":,

Seutt B Pascks
Notary Publie

cmmc:a‘rE My Commission Explres Octnber 31,2007

i. the-undertigned, Assistant Vtce Prasi font of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregolng 1s a trus and corract
copy of the Power of Attomey executad by seld € ampanles, whien IS stil In fult Torce emectve asof January 14 2004

Sigrisd snd sealed at the City of Hastfor 1,

xz..sm;m.)ﬁi, 4
“ 108y
\un.uv"
—h,-.,_..,‘,

Yuns Cantin, Assistant Vice Prosident

POA 2003
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

B P.0. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 IRERY PLEASE
. REFER TO QUR FILE
Docket No, A-110131

January 10, 2005

JNITIL RESQURCES INC
0 LIBERTY LANE WEST
HAMPTON NH 03842-1720

ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY

RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security
Dear Mr. Morrissey:

Pursuant to 66 Pa, C.S. §2809(c), no electric supplier license shall remain in force unless
the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.

“The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved secunty provided by Unitil
Resources Inc expires on March 9, 2005, '

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security level for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee’s
reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee’s
reported gross receipts.” The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual report on or before Apnl 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electricity and the total amount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar

year. You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate security level necessary
to maintain your license.

Int order for your company to maintain its status as a licensed electric supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Comumission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained. i

A 20
Your response in this matter is requested within fifieen (15) days of the date of’ lhx&lettcr e
Submit your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of vour rcsf“ense <

L

to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services. 3; — 0
sz
’  ; ) 'ﬂ:)' S f}mwmrx‘,‘l % [ao <
[ OCKETE e =y § o=
JAN J 8 2005 &= N TN ’

DOCUMENT
FOLDER



‘ Failure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electric supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (717)
783-5244, Burcau of Fixed Utility Services.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ce ] McNulty, Secretary
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February 4, 205 ‘ A Ny 1D 2 |

J. MeNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of PA
PA Public Utiiity Commission

Hamisborg, P 141053265 DOCUMENT
RE: license Bond or Other Financia! Security F O L D E R '

Dear J. MeNulty:

As promised in my previous correspondence, enclosed is the renewal
certificate for our bond.

Qur annual report will be forthcoming.

Sheuld you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432.

Sincerely,
henand Xmﬁ/

~ Shannon D. Trasatti
Sentor Energy Consultant

Cc:  James Shurskis, via fax
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil

Lipta (e

i Aty Lane Wyt
Hanpton NM Q38425 72)

Shong BOYTTZ 0774

Yax 031736367 ‘ -
Hogih Gomp@untd vont ' /\




(Tnntimmti‘on, Certificate o _ The Hartford Insurance Group

The Hertford Fire Insurence Cumpany fheremnatter called the Company)
i @E@Eﬁ?@@
- FEB 142005

haieby continues in foree 115 Bond Np, 0BBSBARODES
m the sum of
two Hupd:ed Fifty Thousand Dollars, $250, 000.0C

ot behalf of ¥Ynatil Corporation ,
Urratal Corporation, 6 Liberily Lane, Hampton, NE 03842
m faver of rennsylvania bpablie Ugilisy Comuissicon

fur the fextended) term heginmug on Maxeh 9, 2005 and ending onMarch 9, 2008
sabject 1o all the vovenants and condiions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being one

Soatuons  Conitagct

P Contingation 1y ‘executed ppon the express condition that the Company’s habily under said Bond and

tus and il contmuagons. thereof shall not be cumalative and shall in no event exceed the sura of

Tew Hupidzed Fifty Thousand Dodars.
IN WITNESS THUEREOFR, the Company has caused this instrurment 1o be signed by its officers proper for

the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on January 17, 2065

Altest:

/. Wtk
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Obligee Name
Pounniylivanise Pablac Utilasy Conmission

bk e e

Obligee Mailing Address

e pre uf tecratary. BA Public Urality Comidission
P Box 3265 :
Harrivbury, PA 17105-32€5

b o esehi it

"~ Policy Number
| GuuSEAKGIEG

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OBLIGEES/POLICYHOLDERS —
TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

You are hereby notified that, under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, effective
November 26, 2002, we must make terrorism coverage available in your bond/policy.
However, the actual coverage provided by your bond/policy for acts of terrorism, as is true for
all coverages, is limited by the terms, conditions, exclusions, limits, other provisions of your
bond/policy, any endorsements to the bond/policy and generally applicable rules of law.

Any terrorism coverage provided by this bond/policy is partially reinsured by the United States
of America under a formula established by Federd Law. Under this formula, the United States
will pay 90% of covered terrorism losses exceeding a statutorily -established deductible paid by
sureties/insurers until such time as insured losses under the program reach $100 billion. If that
occurs, Congress will determine the procedures for, and the source of, any payments for
losses in excess of $100 billion.

The premium Charge that has been established for lerrorism coverage under this bond/policy is
either shown on this form or elsewhere in the bond/polcy. If there is no premium shown for
terrorism on this form or elsewhere in the bond/policy, there is no premium for the coverage.

! Terror’iém premium: | S0 7

Form B-3333-0 | | | Page 1 of 1
© 2002, The Hartlord



Direct Inquiries/Claims 1o:

AN V. s
POWER OF ATTORNEY =~ g
) HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115

’ : call: 888-266-3488 or lax: BE0-757-5835)
_ NGW‘ALLSNSEYTHEESE.HAT L — v __Agency Code: 08 083439

' Hartford Fire Insurance Company, s corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[:::] Hémord Cuasuaity Insurance Company, ¢ corporation doly vrgatuzed under the laws of the State of Indiuna
1 Hartford Accldent and Indemnity Company, o corporauon duly organized urdee the Jaws of the State of Connecucut
| Hartford Underwrliers Insurance Company, a corporation dely orgaryzed under the laws of the Swte of Connecticut
E:j Twin Clty Flre Insurance Company, o corporatior duly ergamzed under the faws of the Stite of Indrana

[::] Hartford Insurance Company of 1Inols, 4 corporation duly organized under the Taws of the State of Hhinpss

[:;] Harttord nsurance Campany of the Midwes!, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ind.ana
[::] Hartford Insuranice Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Flor.da

mawng thewr home office in Hartiord, Connocticut (hereinalter collectively referred 10 &3 the "Companies”) do hersby make, constitute and appoint,
upto the amount of UNLIMITED b

FEOTE OEDIG 0 BONALL Lo LURGSHORD, BEVERLY ¥ BOUNERT, T TRAJICK, V MCQOKMICK, DOUGLAS E. BARNETTE. L WILLIAMS, T

SEN. DEBORAE b BELSUN. MARY 7. MONICA. DAN SHORT. V. L. WHEELER. SUZAN TURNER. SUSAN J. NEATCN. GLORIA DIAZ.

LD SLLAN. MARGARET A CAREY, LENDRA L TRODTER. CTEPHEN KNOTT. K1M GRODY, DEANNA 1 FULTON. SANDI SYITH, SUAMME

o gl BR OPETTONGELL . DENIANIN SUAILLLNGLER, HARS IV CHAHAL. TEZLYN J. WALLAUE, MOLLY CARTER, FRANTZ GEDARA, JULIG

Ly LALLE.  JENEN UERNIS. ANN CIULE, RATHLEEN ADAMS, EMILY OLAN, CLAUDETTE BLONDIN, BIRDELLA HALL-WALKER. JENNIPER

PLUOBRN, TRAD ENMRFRA, SABRINA ASHLEY, APRIL HOUT. SLCBODANEA BILIC, JZRRIFER WHUTE DEBSHAH KNOWLES, PAM

AP RELOPTC: BEARL RUFF, SHARTA MARADEL, RICARDO MALLARY, CQURNIE MILANDER OF tAFE MAPY, FLORIDA

thise truo and lawiul Attorney{sjan-Fact, cach in their separate capacity if 1nore than ane s named above, to sign iis name as surety(ies) only as
dulnesied above by B4, and to execute, seal and acknowiedge any and all bonds, undertakings, coniracts and other wntten instruments in the
nuturé thereot, an behaif of the Companies i their businass of guarantseing the fidality of perscns, guaranteeing the petformance of contracts and
grunJating or guarantesing bonds and underakings required or penmitted in a1y aclions or proceedings alowed bty iaw.

In Witness Whareof, and as authonzed by a Resolution of the Board of Diréctors of the Companies on July 21, 2003, tha Companies
rave caustd these presents 1o bo signad by its Assistart Vice President and its cofporata seals to'be hereto aflixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant 1o Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will bo bound by any moethanicaly appliod signatures appiied o this Power of Attornay.

L/:r; &ww/ 7 b

Paul A Bergenholtz, Ags stant Secretary David T. Akars, Assistant Vices President
STATE OF CONNECTICUTY ~ :
} g Hartford

LOURTY OF HARTFORD

On 23cd day of July, 2003, before me personally came David T. Akers, 1o me known, who baing by me duly sworn, did depose and say:
hat ke resices i the County of Hampden, Commonwealth. of Massachusetls; that he s the Assistant Vice Prasident of the Cofnpanies, the
chtparalions described inand which executad the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed (0 the
saig instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said vorperations and that he signed

thg name thereto by ke authority, , ‘
Deae V.
LT A

Scott B Paseko
. L Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commistion Expires October 31, 2007
; 1. the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and corract
cupy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which 1s still in full force effective as of Jaruary 17, 2005
Sigied and sealed at the City of Hartford,

(; o

Gary W. Stumper, Asgistant Vice Presmidant

1A IO
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HARTFORD

ENDORSEMENT

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 08BSBAK0985 ,

effective March 9, 2008

on béhalf of unitil Corporation

of : T 6 Liberty Lane, Hampton, N¥ 03842

in favor of ‘Pennaylwmkia Publie Utility Commission

and in the amount of Twe Hundred Fifty Thousand  $250,000 Dollars.

It is understood and agreed that effective March 5, 2005
the Business Name shall be changed
from unitil Corporation o

toUnitil Resource, Inc. dba USource of Hawpton, New Hampshire

All other conditions and terms remain as originally written.

Signed, Sealed, and Dated  _gapuaxy, 27th 2005

Hartford Fire Insurance kCO'mpany

Raymond O Macmath, Attorney-in~Fact

The above endorsement is hereby agreed to and accepted:

By:

Foroe GENCNG (Rev. (12/04/03)




(Zouti;mutiogk; Certificute , ~ The Hartford Insurance Group

The Hartrord Fire Insurance Company - (hereigafter called the Company)

hereby continues in foree ity Bond Nu. 08BSBAKQ98S
it the sum of
Two Hundred Fifry Thousand Dollars, $250,.0008.00

,nlvdhﬂfﬁf Unitil Regource, Inc. dba USource of Hawpton, New Hampshire
Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH 038642
m Iamr of pPennsylvania Publie Utility Commisgion

tor the (extended) wrm beginning onMarch 9, 2008 and ending onMareh ¢, 2006
subject s all-the covennnts and conditions of said Bond, said bdnd und this and all continuations thereol being one
wiitinuous  conbracy,

This Continuatien 15 exeeuted upon the express condivion that the Company’s tiability under said Bond and
this and all continuativns thereof shall not be cumulative and shall in no evenl exceed the swn of

Pwo. Tundred Fifty Thousand Dollars.
IN WITNESS THEREOL, the Compuny has caused this tnstrument to be signed by its officers proper for
the purpose and its corporate seal 1o be hereto affixed on January 27, 2005

Hartfoxd Fire Insurance Company

%@—m

Raymond & Macmath Atiorney in fact

Attest:




o L ‘ ’ Direct Inquiries/Clatma to:
¥ I P ' THE HARTFORD
POWER OF ATTORN EY gt s

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115
call- 888-266-3488 or fax; 860-757-5835)

__Agency Code: 08 083435

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT'

- % ] Harttard Eire nsurance Gompany, a corpcraﬁon duly orgnnlud under he taws of the State of Contteticut

§ Harttord Casealty Insurance Company, a corpgration duly orgamzed under the 1aws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Accldent and tndemnity Company, a comporation duly organized uader the laws of the State of Connecticut
[::] Hurtford Undetwriters Insurancs Company, o corpartion duly orgamized usder the laws of the State of Connecticut
[T rwin city Fire Insurance Campany, » corporation duly organized tader the taws of the State of Indiana )
[_':“_'] Hartford Insurance Company of lilinols, 2 corporation duly organized unders the Jaws of the St of iizors
- Harttord Insurancs Company of the Midwest, s corporation duly organized vnder the faws of the State of Indisnz
- Hmmrd lnsurance Campany a! me Sou!heast, & corporation duly orgamzed uoder the Jaws of the State of Fiorida

haviag their home othe in Humad Connecticut (horoinntior collectivaly referred o as the *CGomiparies™ do horeby make, comsmuie and appcmt

up to the amount of UNLIMITED H
RAYMOND O MACMATH, PAMELA J HULL, CHERYL J. YDRIOD, CAROLYN BLUME, MICHAEL P.

GFYBRIEN, KIERSTEN BURNS OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

it rut and lawlul Attornay(skin-Fadt, gach in thelr separate capacity if more than one is namad above, 10 sigriits name as surety(nas) only ag

delincated above by K, and 10 executs, seal and acknowledge eny and all bonds, undenakings, contracts and other written Irstruments in the

nature thereod, on behalf of the Companted in their business of Guarantaeing the fidslity of persons, guarartesing the pardormance of contracts and
axsculing or guarantaoig bonds and underiakings required of permitted i any actions of proceedings alikwed by faw.

Irs Witness Whoreof, and as authorized by & Resolution of the Boeard of Directors of the Companies on July 21, 2003, the Gorpanies

have causod these prosents to be signed by s Assistant Vico President and (ts corporate seals 10 bo horato affixed, duly attostod by its Assistant

Suciotuey Further, pursuant to Resolutlon of the Board of Direciars of the Companigs, the Compares hereby unambiguousty allirm that they are

and will be boung by any mochanically apphed signatures applled to this Power of Attormey.

'54&,0 o QW/ (\/ uvw/( 7 fbn

Baul A Bergenhotz, Anslatant Secrotary David T. Akars, Assistant Vico President
STATE OF CORNECTICUT ‘
5 Hadford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On 29rd day of July, 2003 before me persdnally came David T. Akers, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose dand say:
that ho resides in the County of Hampdan, Commonwsalth of Massachusetls; that he is the Assistant Vice Presdent of the Companies, the
corpoations descnbed i1 and which exedited the above instrument thet he knows tho sea s of the said corporations: that the seais afiixed 1o the
said Mstrumant are such coiporale seals; that thoy wara o affixed by authorty of the Boards of Dirsctors of said corporations and that he signed

Fis name therato by tixke authority
Dol

Scon L. Pascks:
. = I\‘:my Public
CERTIRCATE My Corzmitsion Bxpires October 31. 2007
5, the undargigned, Assistant Vice President of the Comparies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the abova and fotegoing is a trug and correct
copy o xha Powear of Atarrey axocutad by said Companies, which is stilt in full force etlactive as of January 27, 2005
Signed srid sealed at the Cny of Hartford,

Gary W. Stumper, Assiatant Vico President

PO 004
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PUC PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
 P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 | JuRepLy puease
: , EFER TO-QURFILE
Docket No. A-110131
Jamuary 9, 2006

UNITH. RESOURCES INC DOCU MENT

FOLDER. pacreTeR

ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY B JAN 31 '2005 “
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security

Dear Mr. Morrissey:

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.8. §2809(c), no electric supplier license shall remain in force unless
 the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensurc the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided hy Unitil
Resources Inc expires on March 9, 2006. '

The Commussion’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security leve} for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primanly based upon the licensee's
reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reported pross receipts.” The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granfed. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual report on or before April 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year. in order to
comply with 66 Pa C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electrieity and the total amount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar
year, You must use this same information in calculating the appropnate secunity level necessary
to maintain your license. -

In order for your company to maintain its status as a licensed electnc supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ' must provide proof to the Commssion that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained.

Your response in this matter is requested within fifieen { 15) days of the date of this letter.
Submit your response 10 the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.



Failure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
- initigte a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
eiectric supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licerised to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (717)
7835244, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.

Sincerely,

) g /ﬁ -

Robert A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

cc: J. McNulty, Secretary
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Unitil Resources Inc. SR A K L
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January 20, 2006 ;
ewn s DOCUMENT
G EQ| DER

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265

RE- License Bond or Other Financial Securitl .»-

Dear J. McNulty:

In response to Robert Rosenthal’s letter dated January 9, 2006, please be advised
that we are currently in the process of rencwmg our bond.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of the bond, as well as, an
updated annual report for you records.

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to cali me at (603) 773-6432.

Sincerely, P
> / <£
e g / e s,
o e e (A
p s ; » l ( / -

Frederick J. Stewart
Director, Operations

Ce: James Shurskis, via fax to (717) 787 47‘<O
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil

Lorporate Office

i Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 38421720

Phane: GU3-772:0775
Fax: BU3T73-6667
Ermait corp@unitil om




8 BT
S Unitil

Unitil Resources Inc.
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February 14, 2006 ~ REC E 3 V E D

FEB 1 & 2008

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

g » PA PURLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
oy Y SEERCTANY & DUREAU
PA Public Utility Commission ,
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street /1 O [ ;]
Harrisburg, PA 17120 ‘ ) ] ~

Dear Mr. McNulty:

Pursuant to 66 PA C.S. § 2809(c), enclosed please find a Continuation Certificate
.issued by the Hartford Insurance Group for the Hartford Fire Insurance Company

" Bond No. 08BSBAK0985 for $250,000 on behalf of Unitil Resources, Inc. d/bfa
Usource, L.L.C. for the term March 9, 2006 through March 9, 2007. Enclosed also
is a copy of said Centificate designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility Setvices.

Further, pursuant to 52 PA Code § 54.39, enclosed please find the PA Annual
Report for Unitit Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource, L.L.C. for the calendar year 2005,
Enclosed also is a copy of said Report designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility
‘Services.

Annual Report Contact information:
Sandra L. Whitney
Secretary

AP i DOCUMENT

" Hampton, NH 03842

Fax: 603-773-6761
Email: whitney @unitil.com

603-773-6561 F OL DE R

Please contact Ms, Whitney if there are any questions about the enclosed Report.

Sincerely,

— T b

€ Libarty Lane Wast
Hampton, NH 03842-1720

Phane; 6037720775
Fax 603-773.6667

Emat whitney Guntifeom

Todd R. Black
President
Unitit Resources, Inc.

Enclosures
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Continuation Certificate The Hartford Insurance Group

The Hariford Fire Insurance Company

—

(heremalter calied the Company)
hereby coutiaues in foree its Bond Nou. 08BSBAKOSES

m the sum of

pwm Bundred Fifty Thousand Dollars. $250. 046 .C0

on behalf of Unagild tesource. ino. doa USource of Hampton, New Hempshire
£ Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH 03842
in tavor of Pemnsylvania Public Utility Cemmission

for the (exiended) term beginning oo March 9, 2006 ~ and ending onMaxch 9, 2007 .
subject t ali the covenants and conditions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being one
continupus  centract.

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Company’s Lability under said Bond and

this and alf continuations thereof shal, not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Pwo Hubds ¢d ©:fty Thousand Dollars.
BN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this nstrument to be signed by its officers proper for
the putpose and its corporate seal to be hercto affixed on Januaxy 26, 2006

Hartford Fj Insurance

By. ) o
Attorney in fact

Atltest:

V A harmek

oSy VOCUME N
EEB 242006 ‘OLDEQ
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"~ Obligee Narme
| ponnsylvama Pubizc ytility Commission
Otligoe Mailing Address

Bty of Secrecary, BA Puplat Utility Cemmbsian
PG Box 3265 7
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

T ~“Policy Number
DEBSBAKOYBS

 IPPERREE

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OBLIGEES/POLICYHOLDERS -
 TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

You are hereby notified that, under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, effective
November 26, 2002, we must make terrorism coverage available in your bond/policy.
However, the actual coverage provided by your bond/policy for acts of terrorism, as is true for
all coverages, is limited by the terms, conditions, exclusions, limits, other provisions of your
bond/policy, any endorsements to the bond/policy and generally applicable rules of law.

Any terrorism coverage provided by this bond/policy is partially reinsured by the United States
of America under a formula established by Federd Law. Under this formula, the United States
will pay 90% of covered terrorism losses exceeding a statutorily -established deductible paid by
sureties/insurers until such time as insured losses under the program reach $100 billion. If that
occurs, Congress will determine the procedures for, and the source of, any payments for
losses in excess of $100 billion,

The premium charge that has been established for terrorism coverage under this bond/policy is
sither shown on this form or elsewhere in the bond/poley. 1 there is no premium shown for
terrorism on this form or elsewhere in the bond/policy, there is no premium for the coverage.

[Terrorism premium: | 30 ]

Form B-3333-0 ' Page 1 of 1
: © 2002, The Hartford
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Direct inquirfes/Claims to:

Y R = ' o ~ ) e THE HARTFORD
OWER OF ATTORNEY . oo
/ - it P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE
- HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

ode _: ,

_ KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: R SRRy

[X 7] Hartlord Fire Insurance Company, » corporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State of Connecticut
m Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State o8 Indiana
E_j Hartford Accldant and indemnity Company, 2 corporation culy otgamized undes the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartiord Underwriters insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under tie laws of the State of Coneecticut
1 Twin City Fire Insurance Company, & corporstion duly organized under the Jsws of the State of Indinsa

Hartford Insurance Company of Itlinols, & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Hlinois

{::3 Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

§ T [ Harffbi‘d Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly vrgenized under the laws of the State of Florida
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to s the *Companies”) do hereby make, conshiute and appoint,
up to the amount of UNLIMITED : : : ;
RAYMOND . MACMATH, PBMELA J. HULL, CHERYL J. YORIO, CAROLYN BLUME, MICHAEL P.
S BRIEN, KIBRSTEN PECCERILLO, GRACE COHARN OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

their true and lawdul Attomey(s)4n-Fact, each tn ther separaie capacity if more than one Is named above, to sign ils name as suroty{ies) only as
delineated above by [, end to execute, seat and acknowledge any ard all bonds, underlakings, contracts and other wiitten instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing of guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whareof. and as authonzed by a Resolution of the Board ot Directors of tha Compatiies on July 21, 2003, the Companies
have caused thase prasents to be signed by ils Assistant Vice Prasident and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by lts Assistant
Sacrotary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companiss, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Altorpey. y

Paul A, Burganholtz, Assislant Secrotary
STATE OF CONNECTICUT -
} «s. Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD .

On this 4th day of August, 2004, before me personally came David T. Akers, fo me knowr, who being by me duly swom, did depose and
say: that be resides in the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts; that he 1s the Ass:stant Vies Presidant of the Compan'es, the
corporations deseribad in and which executed the above instrument: that be knows the seals of the said corporations: that the seals affixed to the
sald instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Direclors of said corporations and thal he signed

his nams thareto by like authority.

N Scort £, Paschit
. Notery Public
CERTFICATE My Comtmissrén Expires October 31, 2007
i, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing i5 4 trize and cofrect
copy of the Power of Atiomey executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Janunary 26, 2006
City of Hartford,

David T, Aksrs, Assistant Vica Prasident

ﬁ,aw

Gary W Stumper, Assistant Vice President

FOAZORS



; COMVQNWEALTH OF PENNSYL\/ANI’
PUC PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
i P.0O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 LR PLY PLEASE

P TR G b

PUNFASYIVANIA

V Décket No. A-110131
Janaary 8, 2007

UNITIL RESOURCES INC DOCUME NT

6 LIBERTY LANE WEST

HAMPTON NH 03842-1720 FOLD ER
ATTENTION: FREDERICK ] STEWART o L

‘ [)OCKETE[)
, pec

E: Li ' r Other Financial i , :
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Securit JAN 17 2007

Dear Mr. Stewart:

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no electric supplier license shall remain in force unless
the licensee furnishes a bond or other secunty approved by the Commission 10 ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided by Unitil
Resources Ine expires on March 9, 2007. '

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security Jevel for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee's
reported arnual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reported gross receipts. The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
~unnual report on or before April 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electricity and the total amount of cleciricity sold during the preceding calendar
year. You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate security level necessary
to maintain your license. '

In order for your company to maintain its status as a licensed electric supplier in the
 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained.

~Your response in this matter is requested within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter.
Subnut your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.



Failure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electnc supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your companv is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763, Bureau of Fixed Utility
Services. ‘
Sincerely,

KH4) dorm g FE

Roberi A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ce: ) McNulty, Secretary



6 Llberty Lane West
Harpton, NH 03842-1720

Pronie: B03-7720775
Fue 6037736667

Exmalk whitvoy @ uritd.com

v%

1090 Ble

January 16,2007 RQCQ' VED

3 -~ JAN 1 6 2007
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL PA ng“g‘mm OMisean
James McNulty | =SHETARY'S BuUREay N
Secretary ~

PA Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth Keystone Building R/
400 North Street Q74 / / 013 |

Harrisburg, PA 17120
Dear Mr. McNulity:

Pursuant to 66 PA C.S. § 2809(c), enclosed please find a Continuation Certificate
issued by the Hartford Insurance Group for the Hartford Fire insurance Company
Bond No. 08BSBAK0985 for $250,000 on behalf of Unitil Resources, Inc. dib/a
Usource, L.L.C. for the term March 9, 2007 through March 9, 2008.

Further, pursuant to 52 PA Code § 54.39, enclosed please find the PA Annual
Report for Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource, L.L.C. for the calendar year 2006.
Enclosed also is a copy of said Report designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility
Services. ,

A copy of this letter and the enclosed documents will be faxed to James Shurskis
at the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.

Annual Report Contact information:
Sandra L. Whitney
Corporate Secretary

el DOCUMENT
Hampton, NH 03842 A

603-773- :
Fast: 607736761 OLDER
Email: whitney@unitil.com

Please contact Ms. Whitney if there are any questions about the éncloSed Report.

Sincerely,

Todd R. Black
President

Unitit Resources, inc.
Usource, L.L.C.

Enclosures
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Continuation Certificate . The Hartford Insurance Group

The Hariford Fire Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Company)

khc‘:mby continues in force its Bond No. 08BSBAKC985

in the sum of ‘ DOCUP]E[\[‘T
Twe Hundred Fifty Thougand Dollars, £250,000.60 OL DEQ

on behalf of Unitil Resource, Inc. dba USource of Hampton, New Hampshire
6 Laberty Lane, Hampton, NH 03842
ui {avor of Pennsylvania Publie Utilicy Commission

for e {extended) term beginning onﬁarch 9, 2001 and e¢nding on Maxck 9, 2008
subject to all the covenants and condibons of smd Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thémof being one
contnuous  contract, ,

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Company’s liability under said Bond and

this and all continuations thereof shall not be cumuliative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this mstrument 0 be signed by its officers proper for
the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on December 12, 2006

Hartford Fire Inmsurance Company

Deborah L Nelson Armme} in fact
Attest.

OEH B R
JUL 102007 RECEIVED
| JAN 1 6 2007

PA PURLIC UTILITY CCI/*218510N
SECRETARY'S EUREAY




Direct Inquires/Claims to:

 POWER OF &R TTORNEY @ ™eierow
BOND, T4
P.O.BOX 2403, 680 ASYLUM AVENUE
, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115
call: 888-266<3488 or fax: B860-757-5835)

. KNOW ALLPERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT _ _ L Agency Code: 08 083438

[?J Hartford Eire Insurance Company, s corporation dnly orgamzed undcr thc faws of the Sme of Connectizut
:::[ Hantford Casualty Insdrance Company, a corpomtion duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

{:‘:l Harttord Accident and indemnity Company. a corporation duly vrganized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

[T Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the faws of the State of Connecticut

f:j Twin City Flre tnsurance Company, s corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of ludiena

[] Harttord Insurance Company of llinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ufinos

E:j Hardord Insurante Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of thé State of Indiana

- || Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, s corporation duly orgamzcd under the laws of the State of Florida
hawng theit home office ‘n Harfford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively rcfcrrcd to as the *Companies”) do hereby make, constitcte and appomt

up to-the amount of UNLIMITED :
num.a K. BOMNERT, T  TRAJICK, VALEKIR L WACORMICK, JOELLE bL. LAPYERPE. LAURA WILLIAMS. TERUKQ REINENTSEN, DEBORAM L. NETSON, MARY
T OMONICA, DAR SHORE, Yo WHESLEX, SUZAN TURMER, BUSAN J. NEWTON GLORTA DIAZ, DEERRY SLCAN, HMARCAHET A CAREY, STRPHEN WMIPT, UDEAKNNA
L OPULTIN. SANSY SMITI SUAMNE (OO, LISA B RRFIINGILL, BARIIT CHAMAL, TEZLYN 3. WALLACE, HOLLY m\n‘"m FRANTZ GEBARK, JULTO DELVALLE
AN GILE  KATHLEER AUAMS, CMILY OLAN, GECFEWEY HANPERSAD, SHELBY WISGINS, MANCY DUDLEY, FUCENT HERRENA. CHRISTINA AILLER. LORY A.
HAWYER, TREN MERRLURA, APRIL UJLT, SLOBODANKA BILIC, SHARI RUFF. DORALD B COFF, JR., TANYA RI0S, JENNIFER RATES, SHANTA MANAUED,
sf.’}iﬂl"mi?}iﬂ% PEE, RICARDG MALLARY . PEBOBRRH REDRICK, JASON VALLE AMY MILLER, AL.T'HA LAUREARD, R‘EIM\ DAIL,. KIN CLACKUM, MELANIE
JENRIFER O BRIEY, HONIZA VEGA, CHELSPINE MURTOM, LILIANA JUHNSON, HEN CHANG EDM TEST, S'rhmm«m HOOPER, TAMMY HROWN OF LAXE

m FLEHIUA

their true and lawful Aﬁomey(s)-in -Fach, each in their saparate capacity if more than one Is named above, to sigh ité name s sursty{ies) only as
datinaatod above by Bd, dod to execute, sas! and acknovdedge any and all bonds, undenskings, contracts and other written instruments In the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performante of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaldngs required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law,

‘ in Withess Whereof. and as authorized by a Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on July 21, 2003, the Companies
hitve caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals 1o be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Saceatary. Further, pursusnt to Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambnguously affirm that they arg -
and witk be bound by aty inechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attomey. ' ,

70 o oy RECEIVED ot 7

Paul A Bargenholtz, Assistant Secretary vid 7. Akers, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT JAN 1 @ 2007
} s Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
On this 4th day of August, 2004, belore ne personally @?ﬁw g knawn, who being by me duly swom, did depose and
1 6 ~ihat he is the Assistant Vice Presidént of the Companles, tha

‘gay that he resides in the County of Hampden, Commonweaitt
corporations described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seals of the sald corporations, that the seals affixed to the

sald instrurtient are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Diroctors of said corporations and that he signed

his name thersto by like authonty.

, , Scott £, Paseks
g Notary Public
’ CERTRICATE My Cormission Expires Ociober 33, 2007
1, the undersigned, Ass:stani Vite President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and féregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attomey execuied by said Companies, which is stiit in full force effective asof December 12, 2006
© o Sighied and sealed at the Cxty of Hartford.

Gary W. Stumper, Asslstart Vice Prosident

WA 2003




